FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Henry to Engrossed House Bill No. 392 by Representative Henry

1	AMENDMENT NO.	1
	AIVIEINIJIVIEINI INU	- 1

2 On page 2, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

3 "DEPARTMENT OF STATE

- 4 04-139 SECRETARY OF STATE
- 5 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 6 to the Museums and Other Operations Program for
- 7 operating expenses

\$ 163,512"

- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 9 On page 5, delete lines 31 through 34 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 10 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 11 to the Contract Services Program for community
- based service providers related to the Raise the Age
- 13 initiative \$ 1,266,239"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 10, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:
- 16 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 17 to the Louisiana State University A & M College
- 18 for operating expenses associated with the Center
- 19 for River Studies \$ 368,000"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 21 On page 16, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:
- 22 "21-804 OFFICE OF RISK MANAGEMENT
- Provided, however, that of the monies appropriated to the Risk Management Program as
- 24 contained in Act No. 49 of the 2018 Regular Session of the Legislature, the amount of
- \$202,225 shall be allocated for risk management premiums associated with the Louisiana
- 26 Naval Veterans Memorial Commission."
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 17, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 29 "deemed to have been paid on the effective date of the Act, and interest shall cease to run
- 30 as of that date. A claim against the state for erroneous payments of corporate franchise tax

Page 1 of 2

- 1 may only be paid from this appropriation if it is final. All claims for erroneous payments of
- 2 corporate franchise tax provided for in this Section shall be paid as to principal and interest
- 3 as awarded in each recommendation from the Board of Tax Appeals, it being the intent
- 4 herein that when the provisions of a recommendation conflict with the provisions of this Act,
- 5 the provisions of the recommendation shall be controlling. Payment shall be made as to each
- 6 recommendation only after presentation to the state treasurer of documentation required by
- 7 the state treasurer. Further, all recommendations provided for in this Section shall be deemed
- 8 to have been paid on the effective date of the Act, and interest shall cease to run as of that
- 9 date."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 6

- On page 22, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:
- "(72) "Philip F. Geeck and Florence N. Geeck v. Johnnie R. Lee, Boasso America Corporation, Zurich American Insurance Company, Steadfast Insurance Company, Owner Operator Services, INC., and the State of Louisiana through the Department of Transportation and Development"; Civil District Court for the Parish of Orleans No. 2014-10852 Div. "C-10"; \$50,000.00.
- 17 C. Payment of the following recommendations from the Board of Tax Appeals in the amounts specified below for each such recommendation:
- The sum of \$321,044.00, for payment of the recommendation provided by the Board of Tax Appeals in "Allied Waste North America, Inc., Petitioner v. Secretary, Department of Revenue and State of Louisiana, Respondent"; Board of Tax Appeals B.T.A. Docket No. 7744."